SCHEDULE 3

MODIFICATIONS RELATING TO POLICE AND FIRE

PART 2

Modification of statutory instruments

Home Zones (Scotland) (No. 2) Regulations 2002

- **4.**—(1) The Home Zones (Scotland) (No. 2) Regulations 2002(1) are modified as follows.
- (2) In regulation 2 (interpretation)(2) omit the definition of "fire authority".
- (3) In the table in regulation 5 (detailed consultation), in column (3) of item 4—
 - (a) in paragraph (a), for "any" to "situated" substitute "the Police Service of Scotland"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (g), for "fire authority" substitute "Scottish Fire and Rescue Service".
- (4) In regulation 14(a) (notice of making the designation), for "police" to "situated" substitute "Police Service of Scotland".

1

⁽¹⁾ S.S.I. 2002/292.

⁽²⁾ Regulation 2 has been amended by S.S.I. 2005/344.